TOWN OF LIND ORDINANCE NO.

Section 7.01 Boating regulations.

Chapter W.C.D.5 of the Wisconsin Administrative Code and the following enumerated sections of the Wisconsin Statutes for 1973 are hereby adopted and made a part and portion of this ordinance for the Town of Lind.

Section 7.02

- (A) It shall be unlawful to operate any water craft at any time upon any of the following waters lakes or portion thereof in the Town of Lind, in Waupaca County Wisconsin, at a speed greater than slow-no-wake: Bailey Lake and Chatlet Lake, Gooseneck Lake and McLean Lake.
- (B) It shall be unlawful in the Town of Lind to operate any water craft at any time in any channel at a speed greater than slow-no-wake, and the rule also applies to Spencer Lake (except during skiing hours).
- (C) It shall be unlawful in the Town of Lind to operate a motorboat during the hours from one-half hour after sunset to sunrise at a speed greater than slow-no-wake.
- (D) Slow-no-wake speed is defined as the slowest possible speed necessary to maintain forward movement and steerage.

Section 7.03 It shall be unlawful for any person at any time to water ski, surf board or participate in a similar activity or to operate a water craft pulling a skier, skiers or surf board or similar device upon any of the waters listed in Section 7.02 (A).

Section 7.04 It shall be unlawful for any person to ski or surf board or participate in a similar activity or to operate a water craft pulling a skier, skiers or surf board or similar device upon the following waters in the Town of Lind, Waupaca County Wisconsin: Spencer Lake, except between the hours and on the days as follows:

Monday and Friday (except where same falls on a legal holiday) between the hours of I0:00 o'clock in the morning and 4:00 o'clock in the afternoon.

Tuesdays, Wednesdays and Thursdays (except where same falls on a legal holiday) between the hours of 10:00 o'clock in the morning and 7:00 o'clock in the evening.

Saturdays Sundays and legal holidays between the hours of 10:00 o clock in the morning and 2:30 o'clock in the afternoon.

The time of day above referred to shall be the official time of Waupaca County Sheriffs Department.

Section 7.05 It shall be unlawful for any person to ski or surf board or participate in a similar activity or to operate a water craft pulling a skier, skiers or surf board or similar device in the Town of Lind, Waupaca County, Wisconsin, at any time, except in a counter clock-wise direction.

Section 7.06 Notwithstanding any of the provisions of the preceding sections, the Town of Lind may issue permits for the purpose of conducting water shows, water-skiing shows and spectacles by public or private groups or organizations. Said permits shall be obtained from the Town Board for which the respective activity will take place. Applications shall be made to the Town Board at least Seven (7) days prior to the event.

Section 7.07 If any portion of the ordinance, regulation or law be held unconstitutional the remainder of such ordinance, regulation or law shall remain in fall force and effect.

Section 7.08 This ordinance No. 7 shall be in effect during the entire year.

Section 7.09 Penalty. Any person or corporation who shall violate any of the provisions of this ordinance shall upon conviction thereof be punished for said violation by a forfeiture of not more than Two Hundred (\$200.00) Dollars and the costs of prosecution, and in default of payment of the forfeiture and costs of prosecution, such person or responsible officer of said corporation as defined in the Wisconsin Criminal Code shall be imprisoned in the Waupaca County Jail until such forfeiture and costs of prosecution are paid, but not to exceed Thirty (30) days.